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THE SENATE 

STATE OF HAWAII 
TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE, 201 1 S.B. NO. 709 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 

NINETEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $120,535,000 or so much 

thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof 

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2011-2012 

for capital improvement projects for the nineteenth senatorial 

district , as follows : 

1. Barbers point elementary gchool 

A. Air conditioning for entire 

school. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

2. Kaleiopuu elementary school 

A. Air conditioning for entire 

school. 

Design 

Construction 

$300,000 

$2,700,000 

$3,000,000 

$350,000 

$3,150,000 
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3 .  

B .  

C. 

D. 

B .  

S.B. NO.?q 

Total funding 

Electrical upgrades. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

Second ramp for campus evacuation. 

Design $45,000 

$3,500,000 

$65,000 

$585,000 

$650,000 

Construction $405,000 

Total funding 

Covered walkway. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

Kapolei middle school 

A. Restrooms for portables. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

Shelter in place (library, 

buildings A, C, E, F, G, H, I). 

Design 

Construction 

$450,000 

$40 ,000  

$360,000 

$400,000 

$60,000 

$540,000 

$600,000 

$86,000 

$774 ,000  
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1 Total funding 

2 C. Bus loading area. 

3 Design 

4 Construction 

5 Total funding 

6 D. Additional parking. 

7 Design 

8 Construction 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 4 .  

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

2011 

Total funding 

E. Connection to board of water 

supply recycled water system. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

Kapolei high school 

A. Athletic complex improvements, 

including locker room, shower, 

two classrooms. 

Construction 

Total funding 

B. SPED trailer ( 3 ) .  

Design 

,0595 SB SMA-l.doc 

S.B. NO. 707 

$ 8 6 0 , 0 0 0  

$25,000 

$225,000 

$250,000 

$100,000 

$900,000 

$1, 000,000 

$ 4 0 , 0 0 0  

$ 3 6 0 , 0 0 0  

$ 4 0 0 , 0 0 0  

and 

$ 4 , 4 0 0 , 0 0 0  

$ 4 , 4 0 0 , 0 0 0  

$100,000 

- 
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Construction 

Total funding 

C. Restrooms for portables. 

Design $60,000 

Construction $540,000 

Total funding 

D. Shelter in place (administration, 

buildings B, D, G, H). 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

$ 9 0 0 , 0 0 0  

$ 1 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  

$ 6 0 , 0 0 0  

$540,00’0 

$ 6 0 0 , 0 0 0  

5. Makakilo elementary school 

A. Air conditioning in entire school. 

Design $350,000 

Construction $3,150,000 

Total funding 

B. SPED portable classroom. 

Design - $35,000 

Construction $315,000 

Total funding 

C. ADA transition accessibility. 

Design 

$ 6 0 0 , 0 0 0  

$37,500 

$3 , 500,000 

$350,000 
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1 Construction 

2 Total funding 

3 6. Mauka Lani elementary school 

4 A. Air conditioning for entire 

5 school. 

6 Design 

7 Construction 

8 .  Total funding 

9 B. Electrical upgrades. 

10 Design 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Construction 

Total funding 

C. Evacuation route. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

D. Shelter in place. 

Design 

Construction 

20 Total funding 

21 7. East Kapolei high, new school 

22 Design 
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S.B. NO.707 

$337,500 

$375,000 

$350,000 

$3,150,000 

$3,500,000 

$55,000 

$495,000 

$550,000 

\ 

$45,000 

$405,000 

$450,000 

$35,000 

$315,000 

$350,000 

$500,000 
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1 

2 8 .  

3 

4 

5 9. 

6 

7 

8 

Total funding 

East Kapolei middle, new school 

Design - $5,300,000 

Total funding 

Kapolei I1 elementary school, new 

school 

Construction $42,000,000 

Total funding 

9 10. Royal Kunia elementary, new school 

10 Design $3,600,000 

11 Construction $42,000,000 

12 Total funding 

13 11. Kamehameha highway/Lumiaina street 

$500,000 

$5,300,000 

$42,000,000 

$45,600,000 

$50,000 

$ 3 0 0 , 0 0 0  

14 intersection improvements 

15 Design 

16 Construction 

17 Total funding $350,000 

18 SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital 

19 improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

20 the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriations are 

21 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation 

22 unencumbered as of June 30, 2014, shall lapse as of that date. 
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1 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective 

2 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the 

3 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act; 

4 provided that: 

5 (1) The sums appropriated in items 1 through 10 shall be 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

expended by the department of education; and 

(2) The sum appropriated in item 11 shall be expended by 

the department of transportation. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2011. 

INTRODUCED BY: aa 
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R e p o r t  T i t l e :  
CIP; 19th Senatorial District 

D e s c r i p t i o n  : 
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects to benefit 
the nineteenth senatorial district. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 
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