THE SENATE TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE, 2011 STATE OF HAWAII

2011-0595 SB SMA-1.doc

S.B. NO. 709

JAN 21 2011

#### A BILL FOR AN ACT

#### RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE NINETEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	TION 1. The director of fina	nce is authorized	to issue
2	general c	obligation bonds in the sum o	f \$120,535,000 or	so much
3	thereof a	as may be necessary and the s	ame sum or so muc	h thereof
4	as may be	e necessary is appropriated f	or fiscal year 20	11-2012
5	for capit	al improvement projects for	the nineteenth se	natorial
6	district,	as follows:		
7	1. Barb	pers point elementary school	• •	
8	A.	Air conditioning for entire		
9		school.		
10		Design	\$300,000	
11		Construction	\$2,700,000	
12		Total funding		\$3,000,000
13	2. Kale	iopuu elementary school		
14	Α.	Air conditioning for entire		
15		school.		
16		Design	\$350,000	
17	А 1	Construction	\$3,150,000	

Page 2

1		Total funding		\$3,500,000
2	В.	Electrical upgrades.		
3		Design	\$65,000	
4		Construction	\$585,000	
5		Total funding		\$650,000
6	С.	Second ramp for campus evacuati	on.	
7		Design	\$45,000	
8		Construction	\$405,000	
9		Total funding		\$450,000
10	D.	Covered walkway.	×	
11		Design	\$40,000	
12		Construction	\$360,000	
13		Total funding		\$400,000
14	3. Каро	lei middle school		
15	Α.	Restrooms for portables.		
16		Design	\$60,000	
17	<b>.</b> .	Construction	\$540,000	
18		Total funding		\$600,000
19	В.	Shelter in place (library,		
20		buildings A, C, E, F, G, H, I).		
21		Design	\$86,000	
22		Construction	\$774,000	
	2011-0595			2



1		Total funding		\$860,000
2	с.	Bus loading area.		
3		Design	\$25,000	
4		Construction	\$225,000	
5		Total funding		\$250,000
6	D.	Additional parking.		
7		Design	\$100,000	
8		Construction	\$900,000	
9		Total funding		\$1,000,000
10	Ε.	Connection to board of water	r	
11		supply recycled water system	n.	
12		Design	\$40,000	
13		Construction	\$360,000	
14		Total funding		\$400,000
15	4. Kapo	lei high school		1
16	Α.	Athletic complex improvement	ts,	
17		including locker room, showe	er, and	
18		two classrooms.		
19		Construction	\$4,400,000	
20		Total funding		\$4,400,000
21	В.	SPED trailer (3).	• •	
22		Design	\$100,000	
	2011-0595	SB SMA-1.doc		3



1		Construction	\$900,000	
2		Total funding		\$1,000,000
3	C.	Restrooms for portables.		
4		Design	\$60,000	
5		Construction	\$540,000	
6		Total funding		\$600,000
7	D.	Shelter in place (administra	tion,	
8		buildings B, D, G, H).		
9		Design	\$60,000	
10		Construction	\$540,000	
11		Total funding		\$600,000
12	5. Mak	akilo elementary school	,	
13	Α.	Air conditioning in entire s	chool.	
14		Design	\$350,000	
15		Construction	\$3,150,000	
16		Total funding		\$3,500,000
17	в.	SPED portable classroom.		
18		Design	\$35,000	
19		Construction	\$315,000	
20		Total funding		\$350,000
21	C.	ADA transition accessibility	7.	
22		Design	\$37,500	
	2011-059	5 SB SMA-1.doc		4

	~				
1			Construction	\$337,500	
2			Total funding		\$375,000
3	6.	Mauka	a Lani elementary school		
4		Α.	Air conditioning for entire	n an	
5			school.		
6			Design	\$350,000	
7			Construction	\$3,150,000	
<b>8</b> ·			Total funding		\$3,500,000
9		в.	Electrical upgrades.	1.	
10			Design	\$55,000	
11			Construction	\$495,000	
12	* *		Total funding		\$550,000
13		с.	Evacuation route.		
14			Design	\$45,000	
15			Construction	\$405,000	
16			Total funding		\$450,000
17		D.	Shelter in place.		
18			Design	\$35,000	
19			Construction	\$315,000	
20			Total funding		\$350,000
21	7.	East	Kapolei high, new school		
22			Design	\$500,000	
	2011	-0595	SB SMA-1.doc		5



1	, d		Total funding		\$500,000
2	8.	East	Kapolei middle, new school		
3			Design	\$5,300,000	
4			Total funding		\$5,300,000
5	9.	Каро	lei II elementary school, new		
6		scho	ol		
7			Construction	\$42,000,000	
8			Total funding		\$42,000,000
9	10.	Roya	l Kunia elementary, new schoo	1	
10			Design	\$3,600,000	
11			Construction	\$42,000,000	
12			Total funding		\$45,600,000
13	<b>11</b> .	Kame	hameha highway/Lumiaina stree	t	
14		inte	rsection improvements		
15			Design	\$50,000	
16			Construction	\$300,000	
17			Total funding		\$350,000
18		SECT	ION 2. The appropriations ma	de for the ca	pital
19	impro	oveme	nt projects authorized by thi	s Act shall no	ot lapse at
20	the	end o	f the fiscal biennium for whi	ch the approp	riations are
21	made	; pro	vided that all moneys from th	e appropriatio	on
22	unen	cumbe	red as of June 30, 2014, shal	l lapse as of	that date.
	2011	-0595	SB SMA-1.doc		6

### S.B. NO. 709

1	SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
2	capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
3	designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act;
4	provided that:
5	(1) The sums appropriated in items 1 through 10 shall be
6	expended by the department of education; and
7	(2) The sum appropriated in item 11 shall be expended by
8	the department of transportation.
9	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2011.
10	$\mathbf{A} + \mathbf{Y} = 0$

INTRODUCED BY: <u></u>

MAL/1m



### S.B. NO. 709

Report Title:

CIP; 19th Senatorial District

#### Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects to benefit the nineteenth senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

